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FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO PRELIMINARY WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LIST OF JUNCTION NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION

	
	


TO:
Respondent City of Seattle and to its Seattle Office of Planning and Community Development (“OPCD”) and its Attorneys

AND TO:
All Appellants' attorneys and Authorized Representatives listed on the Certificate of Service attached hereto as Exhibit A.

 (“JuNO”) submits this first supplement to its Preliminary Witness and Exhibit List.  

 LISTNUM Snapoutline \l 1 
CONTINUED RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Identification of Additional Witnesses and Exhibits.  On or about March 22, 2018, OPCD produced voluminous documents purportedly responsive to JuNO’s Requests for Production served on 1/17/18.  OPCD has not yet provided answers to JuNO’s Interrogatories and Requests for Production, also served on 1/17/18.  JuNO’s review of the OPCD’s discovery responses may reveal additional witnesses and documents critical to fully presenting JuNO’s case.
Therefore, JuNO reserves the right to further supplement its Preliminary Witness and Exhibit List in the Final Witness and Exhibit List.

 LISTNUM Snapoutline \l 1 
SUPPLEMENTAL WITNESS LIST
 LISTNUM Snapoutline \l 3 
Jack Miller.  Mr. Miller in an owner of the Husky Deli.  The Husky Deli is a business located within the West Seattle Junction Urban Village, with an address of 4721 California Ave SW, Seattle, WA 98116.  Mr. Miller will speak to the impacts and concerns of business at the Junction.  Estimated Time :30.  Mr. Miller fills the place previously indicated in the JuNO list of witnesses as #40.

DECLARATION OF SERVICE


Richard Koehler declares:


That on the 18th day of April, 2018, I filed with the Hearing Examiner and delivered by email as allowed by the Second Pre-hearing Order of February 16, 2018, Appellant’s First Supplement to Preliminary Witness and Exhibit List to the City of Seattle and to counsel for the City of Seattle at the following email addresses:

1. Geoffrey Wentlandt at Geoffrey.wentlandt@seattle.gov
2. MHA@seattle.gov

3. Jeff Weber at jeff.weber@seattle.gov

4. Daniel B. Mitchell at daniel.mitchell@seattle.gov

5. Alicia Reise  at alicia.reise@seattle.gov (courtesy copy)

6. Tadas A. Kisielius  at tak@vnf.com

7. Dale Johnson at dnj@vnf.com

8. Clara Park at cpark@vnf.com
9. Cara Tomlinson ctomlinson@vnf.com (courtesy copy)

Copies were sent to co-appellants at the following email addresses:

1. Wallingford Community Council (W-17-006): Lee Raaen at lee@lraaen.com
2. Morgan Community Association (W-17-007): Deb Barker  at djb124@earthlink.net

3. Friends of Ravenna Cowen (W-17-008): Judith Bendich at jebendich@comcast.net

4. Fremont Community Council: Toby Thaler at toby@louploup.net

5. Seattle Coalition for Affordability, Livability, and Equity (W-17-010): Claudia Newman at newman@bnd-law.com

6. Seniors United for Neighborhoods (W-17-011): David Ward  at booksgalore22@gmail.com

7. Beacon Hill Council (W-17-012): Mira Latoszek at mira.latoszek@gmail.com

8. Friends of North Rainier Neighborhood Plan (W-17-013): Marla Steinhoff masteinhoff@gmail.com; 


I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing 

information is true and correct.


DATED this 18th day of April, 2018, at Seattle, Washington.

Richard Koehler

5212 49th Ave SW, Seattle, WA 98136

206 851-5256

rkoehler@cool-studio.net
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